
 

 

PRESS RELEASE 
 

Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, August 28, 2012. 
The Board of Directors of IVS Group S.A. approves the results as of June 30, 2012. 
 
The Board of Directors of IVS Group S.A. convened on August 28, 2012 in Seriate (BG), and 
chaired by Cesare Cerea, has reviewed and approved the Hal Yearly Financial Report at June 30, 
2012. 
 
Highlights 
Excellent levels of profitability confirmed, despite the difficult economic scenario. 
Strengthened the capital and financial structure after the merger into Italy1 Investment S.A. 
Further implementation of the acquisition plan in the vending industry. 
 
Revenues: Euro 147.4 million, + 4.2% compared to the. first half of 2011. 
Current EBITDA: Euro 30 million, + 2% compared to the first half of 2011. 
Net income: Euro -22.2 million (including non-recurring charges of Euro 28.1 million of which 
Euro 25.4 million related to accounting effects of the merger with Italy1 Investment S.A.). 
Net profit (adjusted for the extraordinary effects of the merger): Euro 4.6 million +93.8% 
compared to the. first half of 2011. 
Net debt: Euro 166.8 million, -54.2% compared to December 31, 2011. 
Completed 9 acquisitions of companies or businesses, other 6 currently being finalized, for a 
total Equity Value of approximately 48 million Euros. 

IVS Group S.A. is the Italian leader and the third player in Europe in the business of automatic 
and semi-automatic vending machines for the supply of hot and cold drinks and snacks 
(vending). The activities is mainly carried out in Italy (over 85% of sales), France and Spain, 
with approximately 150,000 vending machine, a network of 59 wharehouses and offices and over 
2000 employees and contractors. 

 
 

 
IVS Group S.A. (“IVS”) operating performance 
In the first half of 2012 consolidated revenues amounted to Euro 147,429 thousand, with an increase of 4.2% 
compared to June 30, 2011 (Euro 141,450 thousands). Revenues in the vending core business (Euro 137,080 
thousand), grew by 3.4% on the Italian market, 1.4% in Spain; and fell of 3.9% in France. A sharp increase occurred 
in the turnover of the coins management business (Coin Service division), consolidated in IVS Group accounts since 
March 31, 2011, which gained important new customers. 
The increase in revenues in the vending business is due to an increase in the average selling price per vend of 
approximately 4%; despite this adjustment, prices are still much lower than those in traditional channels, thereby 
maintaining a high reserve of growth potential. 
There was instead a 2.5% decline of the absolute number of vends (from 334 million to 326 million), which is derived 
from a -3.5% at constant perimeter, and +1% from new customers acquired during the period. The decline in 
volumes is largely due to the economic crisis (reduction in hours worked, which are closely related to vends), and to 
the unfavorable weather conditions, with heavy snow earlier in the year, which have decreased in some important 
Italian cities the workers’ flows for a few days, and with an arrival of warmer weather (which is linked to the 
consumption of beverages) only in the second half of June. 



 

 

In this scenario IVS is increasing its leading position in Italy and its vending machines fleet in the outdoor sector 
(railways stations, airports, Italian fuel service stations, ferry lines) and in the public sector (post offices, hospitals, 
universities), which are less affected by the economic crisis than the traditional corporate locations. 
 
During the first half of 2012, the parent company IVS Group S.A. acquired the control of two Italian companies in the 
field of vending: on March 8, the100% of the share capital of S.Italia SpA (forme Italian branch of the leading 
European player, Selecta), for a price of Euro 4,388 thousand (net of cash position; EV of Euro 7,3 million); on March 
30, the 70% of the share capital of Fast Service Srl Italy, for a consideration of Euro 33,943 thousand. The main 
subsidiary, IVS Italy S.p.A., also signed contracts for the acquisition of some businesses of Italian vending 
companies (total price Euro 6,7 million). 
The interim consolidated financial statements at 30 June 2012 include the results from the dates of acquisition of 
control. If acquisitions of S.Italia and Fast Service Italy had taken place at the beginning of the year, revenues for the 
first half would have been higher than Euro 2,236 thousand and EBIT of Euro 524 thousand higher. 
During the period has acquired the full possession of the French and Spanish subsidiaries purchasing the stakes of 
the minority shareholders, and has increased the share of investment in the subsidiary in Metroshopping Srl (from 
70% to 85%). 
 
Consolidated current EBITDA increased to Euro 30,030 thousand from Euro 29,429 thousand, despite the strong 
increase in the cost of some factors typical of vending, firstly the incidence of the cost of fuel and transport. If 
acquisitions of S.Italia and Fast Service Italy had taken place at the beginning of the year, current EBITDA would 
have been equal to Euro 30.6 million. 
 
Non-recurring charges increased to Euro 28,134 thousand, from Euro 612 thousand. It should be noted, however, 
that most of these costs, amounting to Euro 25,475 thousand, are related to the effects of the merger (difference 
between the fair value of the net assets of Italy1 Investment SA and the fair value of the shares issued in connection 
with merger). For more specific details, please see the notes. no. 13 and 15 to the Half Yearly Financial Report. 
These items are therefore purely accounting nature and do not affect the cash flow (except for the part related to 
expenses and professional costs for the merger, equal to Euro 1,351 thousand). 
 
Net income at June 30, 2012 shows a net loss of Euro 22,249 thousand (after profit attributable to minority interests 
of Euro 853 thousand), compared with a profit of Euro 2,362 thousand (after minorities of Euro 537 thousand). It 
should be emphasized, however, that the Adjusted Net income, taking into account the non-recurring costs (relating 
to the merger) would have amounted to a net Euro 4,578 thousand (after the profits of minorities), a significant 
increase compared to the profit in the first half of 2011 (Euro 2,362 thousand). 
 
Net debt fell to Euro 166,797 thousand, from Euro 364,068 thousand. The change is mainly due to the conversion 
into capital of bonds originally subscribed by the shareholders of IVS Group Holding SpA (Euro 123,040 thousand) 
and to new financial resources contributed by Italy1 Investment through the merger (Euro 114,359 thousand, after 
transaction costs borne by Italy1 Investment S:A.), in addition to the cash flow from operating activities (positive for 
Euro 6,892 thousand) and the balance of investments in acquisitions / disposals and in fixed assets (negative for 
Euro 38,169 thousand). It must also be noticed that current flows are influenced by a large amount of cash absorbed 
by VAT tax credits (due to the differential of VAT typical for the vending sector in Italy: 21% VAT on purchases and 
capex; and an average of 4.5% on sales). Reimbursement of these credits by Italian tax offices require today a very 
long time. 
 
The net equity of the Group increased to Euro 287,280 thousand, from Euro 52,315 thousand. 
 
Significant events occurred after June 30, 2012 and prospects of the financial year 
For the first time since the beginning of 2012, in the latter part of June there has been an increase in volumes 
(absolute number of vends) compared to the corresponding period of 2011. This positive trend was also confirmed in 
July and in the first weeks of August. 



 

 

The company has started the technical work for the installation of the vending machines to be used in connection 
with the important contract with Italian mail offices (Poste italiane SpA) awarded at the end of May 2012.  The activity 
of vending machines installed according to the contracts with Aviral/NTV (high speed trains), Caronte and Tirrenia 
groups (ferry boat lines) has also started. 
Some credit lines with banks and related parties, whose costs exceeded the revenue obtainable from the use of cash 
available, were reimbursed in order to reduce the incidence of financial charges. 
A reorganization of the French operations, which can create significant efficiencies, has been launched. 
It is also continuing the research of possible acquisitions, in order to increase the concentration of customers and 
services through the branches that can increase their volumes, without increasing proportionally their fixed costs. 
It is in course the process of adjustment of the purchase price of the Fast Service Srl Italy, for which IVS Group S.A. 
notified to the sellers an adjustment in its own favor of Euro 496 thousand. 
 

Technical Warning 
IVS Group S.A. is the company resulting from the merger of IVS Group Holding SpA into the SPAC (Special 
Purpose Acquisition Company) Italy1 Investment SA, effective from May 16, 2012. 
For the purposes of a proper understanding of the financial statements at 30 June 2012, though the transaction 
appears as a reverse merger, it was maintained continuity of values for the operating company that took part in the 
merger. The accounts at 30 June 2012 are then compared to those for the previous half-year report of IVS Group 
Holding SpA and not those of Italy1 Investment S.A.. This makes the comparison of omogeneous items of the 
operating income in the Profit & Loss accounts, but conversely makes more complex the comparison of items of 
the Balance Sheet relating to equity, financial position, and of non-recurring income. 
On July 10, 2012 has been brought to the attention of the IFRS Interpretations Committee the issue of the 
accounting method applied to the merger by incorporation of IVS Group Holding SpA into Investment in Italy1 S.A. 
(now IVS Group S.A.), which may change depending on the possible verdict of that body. 

 
 
The Half Yearly Financial Report has been prepared pursuant to Article 4 of the Luxembourg Transparency Law of 
11 January 2008 and prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and endorsed by the European Union and has been prepared in 
accordance with IAS 34 - interim Financial Reporting, applying the same accounting policies adopted in the 
preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2011 of both companies involved in the 
aforesaid merger. 

 
*** 

 
The press release is also available on the company website: www.ivsgroup.it or www.ivsgroup.lu. / investor relation 
section. 
In the website it is also published the full Half Yearly Financial Report, which has also been deposited at the 
company’s’ registered office and at the Bourse de Luxembourg. 

 
 
Contacts 
Marco Gallarati 
Investor Relations 
investor.relations @ ivsgroup.it 
+39 335 6513818 
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Following attachments: main reclassified consolidated financial prospects of IVS Group S.A. as of June 30, 2012 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 
Consolidated income statement from 01/01/2012 to 30/06/2012 

 
(in thousands of Euro) 30 June 2012 % 30 June 2011 % 
Revenue from sales of goods and services 137,080  135,225  
Other income and revenues 10,349  6,225  
Total revenues 147,429 100% 141,450 100% 
Cost of raw, consumable and ancillary materials (37,269)  (36,813)  
Cost of services (17,566)  (14,449)  
Personnel costs (42,511)  (41,797)  
Other operating costs and income  (20,053)  (18,962)  
Total Operating Costs (117,399)  (112,021)  
Current Gross Operating Margin 30,030 20,4% 29,429 20,8% 
Net gains from disposal of fixed assets 525  143  
Other non-recurring income/(expenses) (28,134)  (612)  
Gross Operating Margin 2,421 1,6% 28,960 20,5% 
Depreciation, amortisation and write downs (17,933)  (17,102)  
Operating result (15,512) (10,5%) 11,858 8% 
Adjustments to value of financial assets                   -    (11)  
Financial expenses (6,051)  (5,520)  
Financial income 682  444  
Exchange rate gains/(losses) and net gain/(loss) on 
derivatives (642)  259  
Result of companies valued at net equity 51                    -    
Result (21,473) (14,6%) 7,030 4,8% 
Losses generated by assets held for sale                   -                      -    
Gains generated by assets held for sale                   -                      -    
Result before tax (21,473) (14,6%) 7,030 4,8% 
Current taxation (2,897)  (2,688)  
Deferred taxation 2,975  (1,444)  
Net profit/(loss) for the period (21,395) (14,5%) 2,899 2% 
Net profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling 
interests  853 0,6% 537 0,4% 
Result attributable to the Group (22,249) (15,1%) 2,362 1,6% 
     

 
 
 

 
 



 

 

      Consolidated Balance sheet as of June 30, 2012 
 

(in thousands of Euro)   30 June 2012 31 Dec 2011 
ASSETS    
Non-current assets    
Intangible assets  9,438 9,726 
Goodwill  332,549 295,928 
Property, plant and equipment  144,739 138,852 
Investment property  1,106 1,124 
Investments valued at net equity  5,499 5,448 
Other equity investments   73 99 
Non-current financial assets  11,772 13,203 
Deferred tax assets  8,352 4,897 
Other non-current assets  288 332 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS A 513,818 469,609 
Current assets    
Inventories   16,724 16,313 
Trade receivables  16,111 14,088 
Tax assets  299 349 
Other current assets  38,549 30,397 
Current financial assets  2,100 13,100 
Cash and cash equivalents   79,254 36,127 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS B 153,038 110,374 
Discontinued operations/assets held for sale C                       -                      -  
TOTAL ASSETS A+B+C 666,855 579,983 
    
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    
Shareholders' equity     
Share capital  387 64,002 
Share premium reserve  354,648 2,498 
Other reserves  7,377 3,014 
Treasury shares  (31,720)                    -   
Retained earnings(Losses brought forward)  (21,163) (19,848) 
Net profit(loss) for the period   (22,249) 2,649 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO GROUP  287,280 52,315 
Share capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests  3,880 6,488 
Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests  853 915 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THIRD PARTIES  4,733 7,403 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY D 292,013 59,717 
Non-current liabilities    
Due towards debenture holders                         -   134,290 
Non-current financial liabilities  130,957 159,402 
Employee benefits  6,075 5,531 
Provisions for risks and charges  539 507 
Deferred tax liabilities  9,216 8,756 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES E 146,788 308,485 
Current liabilities    
Due towards debenture holders  10,980                    -   
Current financial liabilities  104,989 129,241 
Derivative financial instruments   13,285 3,897 
Trade payables  56,986 61,365 
Tax liabilities  2,348 826 
Other current liabilities  39,467 16,451 
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES F 228,056 211,781 
Liabilities associated with discontinued operations/assets held for sale G -                    -   
TOTAL LIABILITIES  (H=E+F+G) 374,843 520,265 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES D+H 666,855 579,983 

 
 



 

 

Cash flows Statement 
 

  30 June 2012 30 June 2011 
   
A) Cash flows from operating activities   

 Profit before tax (21,473) 7,030 
Adjustments for:   
Undistributed profit (loss) recognised in equity (51)                 -   
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses 17,818 16,936 
Non-recurring costs of reverse asset acquisition 25,476  
(Gains)/losses on disposal of non-current assets (525) (143) 
Changes in employee benefits and other provisions 270 27 
Reversal of financial expense 6,012 4,827 

,   
Cash flows from operating activities before tax, financial income/expense and 

variations in working capital: 27,527 28,678 
Variation in working capital (13,164) 7,534 

   
Cash flows from operating activities before tax and financial income/expense: 14,363 36,212 

Net financial expense paid (5,859) (3,758) 
Tax paid (1,612) (1,300) 

Total A) 6,892 31,154 
B) Cash flows from investing activities:   
Investments in non-current assets:   
Intangible assets (618) (245) 
Property, plant and equipment (14,312) (14,257) 
Payments for property, plant and equipment acquired in previous years 664 (7,301) 
Business units  (1,932) (489) 
Financial assets (equity investments), net of cash acquired (23,242) (6,448) 

Total investments (39,441) (28,739) 
Proceeds from disposal of net non-current assets 1,272 593 

Total divestments 1,272 593 
Change in consolidation area                  -                   -   

Total B) (38,169) (28,146) 
C) Cash flows from financing activities:   
New non-current loan liabilities 9,903 21,943 
Repayment of non-current loan liabilities (191,107) (16,859) 
Change in current financial liabilities: 516 (4,604) 
Change in financial assets 13,000 (151) 
Change in consolidation area  (7,679) 603 
Share capital increase 130,705                 -   
Share capital increase realised by means of reverse asset acquisition  119,066                 -   

Total C) 74,404 932 
D) Exchange rate differences and other variations:   
E) Change in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C+D): 43,127 3,940 
F) Opening cash and cash equivalents: 36,127 11,308 
Closing cash and cash equivalents (E+F) 79,254 15,248 

 
 



 

 

 
Net financial position – June 30, 2012 and December 31,  2011 

 
(in thousands of Euro) 30/06/2012 31/12/2011 
Current securities 2,100 13,100 
Cash and cash equivalents 79,254 36,127 

Cash and current financial assets 81,354 49,227 
Short-term loans payable  (104,988) (129,241) 
Liability towards debenture holders  (10,980)                   -   
Derivatives (13,285) (3,897) 

Current financial debt (129,253) (133,138) 

Medium/long term loans payable  (130,957) (147,812) 
Liability towards debenture holders                    -   (134,290) 
Liability towards shareholders for loans                    -   (11,590) 

Non-current financial debt (130,957) (293,692) 
Net financial indebtedness (*) (178,856) (377,603) 

Held-to-maturity investments 9,000             11,000  
Non-current loans and receivables 2,771 2,204 
Other non-current assets - from others 288                 332  

Net financial position (166,797) (364,068) 
   

 
(*) Pursuant to Consob’s (the Italian commission for listed companies and the stock exchange) 
communication dated 28 July 2006 and CESR’s recommendation dated 10 February 2005 
(“Recommendations for the consistent implementation of the European Commission’s Regulation on 
Prospectuses”)  

 
 


